
 

MEDINA CITY COUNCIL 

Monday, December 13, 2021 

4:00 PM – REGULAR MEETING 

AGENDA 

VISION STATEMENT 

Medina is a family-friendly, diverse and inclusive community on the shores 
of Lake Washington. With parks and open spaces, Medina is a quiet and 
safe small city, with active and highly-engaged residents. Medina honors its 
heritage while preserving its natural environment and resources for current 
and future generations. 

MISSION STATEMENT 

Ensure efficient delivery of quality public services, act as responsible 
stewards of Medina's financial and natural resources, celebrate diversity, 
leverage local talent, and promote the safety, health, and quality of life of 
those who live, work, and play in Medina. 
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MEDINA, WASHINGTON 
 

MEDINA CITY COUNCIL  

CITY COUNCIL MEETING  

Virtual/Online  

Monday, December 13, 2021 – 4:00 PM  

AGENDA 

MAYOR | Jessica Rossman 
DEPUTY MAYOR | Cynthia F. Adkins 
COUNCIL MEMBERS | Roger Frey, Jennifer Garone, Harini Gokul, Alex Morcos, Bob Zook 
CITY MANAGER | Michael Sauerwein 
CITY ATTORNEY | Scott Missall 
CITY CLERK | Aimee Kellerman 

Virtual Meeting Participation 

With the passage of the City’s Proclamation of Local Emergency, City Hall is closed to the public. 
Council participation in this meeting will be by teleconference/online only. Members of the public 
may also participate by phone/online. Individuals wishing to speak live during the Virtual City 
Council meeting will need to register their request with the City Clerk at 425.233.6411 or email 
akellerman@medina-wa.gov and leave a message before 2PM on the day of the December 13 
Council meeting. Please reference Public Comments for December 13 Council Meeting on your 
correspondence. The City Clerk will call on you by name or telephone number when it is your turn 
to speak. You will be allotted 3 minutes for your comment and will be asked to stop when you 
reach the 3 minute limit. 

Join Microsoft Teams Meeting 
+1 360-302-2562 United States, Seattle (Toll)  
Conference ID: 647 612 757# 

1. REGULAR MEETING - CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL 

Council Members Adkins, Frey, Garone, Gokul, Morcos, Rossman and Zook 

2. APPROVAL OF MEETING AGENDA 

3. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD 

Individuals wishing to speak live during the Virtual City Council meeting will need to 
register their request with the City Clerk at 425.233.6411 or email akellerman@medina-
wa.gov and leave a message before 2PM on the day of the December 13 Council 
meeting. Please reference Public Comments for December 13 Council Meeting on your 
correspondence. The City Clerk will call on you by name or telephone number when it is 
your turn to speak. You will be allotted 3 minutes for your comment and will be asked to 
stop when you reach the 3 minute limit. 

4. PRESENTATIONS 
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https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTdkZDdlMzktNjA4Ni00ZGU2LTk4MjAtYzBlOTI0NzZiMWJl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228a8033d5-fc3d-43de-b74f-1a8698a27a75%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%223bc96f62-62f6-4fdf-bac6-4d247e6f123f%22%7d
tel:+1%20360-302-2562,,647612757


4.1 Swearing In of New Council Members. 
 
Time Estimate: 10 minutes 

4.2 Reports and announcements from Park Board, Planning Commission, Emergency 
Preparedness, and City Council. 
 
Time Estimate: 10 minutes 

5. CONSENT AGENDA 

Time Estimate:  5 minutes 

Consent agenda items are considered to be routine and will be considered for adoption 
by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a 
Councilmember or City staff requests the Council to remove an item from the consent 
agenda. 

5.1 Check Register, November 2021 
Recommendation: Approve. 
Staff Contact: Julie Ketter, Finance Director 

5.2 Approved October 18, 2021 Park Board Meeting Minutes 
Recommendation: Receive and file. 
Staff Contact: Dawn Nations, Deputy City Clerk 

5.3 Approved October 19, 2021 Planning Commission Meeting Minutes 
Recommendation: Receive and file. 
Staff Contact: Stephanie Keyser, AICP, Planning Manager 

5.4 DRAFT Meeting Minutes of October 11, 2021  
Recommendation: Adopt Minutes. 
Staff Contact: Aimee Kellerman, CMC, City Clerk 

5.5 Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into a Contract Second Amendment 
with PC Specialist, Inc. dba Technology Integration Group 
Recommendation: Adopt Resolution No. 422. 
Staff Contacts: Emily Miner, Assistant City Attorney and Aimee Kellerman, CMC, City 
Clerk  

5.6 Ordinance Amending 2021 Budget  
Recommendation:  Adopt Ordinance No. 1004. 
Staff Contacts: Julie Ketter, Finance & HR Director; Michael Sauerwein, City Manager 

5.7 Ordinance Approving New MMC Chapter 12.26 Addressing Exclusion and Trespass on 
City Property 
Recommendation: Adopt Ordinance No. 1006. 
Staff Contact: Steve Burns, Police Chief 
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5.8 Ordinance Approving Upland Road Street Vacation Adjacent to Liang property 
Recommendation: Adopt Ordinance No. 1007. 
Staff Contact: Scott Missall, City Attorney and Stephanie Keysers, Planning Manager 

5.9 City of Medina Personnel Guidelines Amendment 
Recommendation: Approve. 
Staff Contact: Julie Ketter, Finance/HR Director, Michael Sauerwein, City Manager 

5.10 Sound Cities Association (SCA) Board Elections - North Caucus 
Recommendation: Approve. 
Staff Contacts:  Michael Sauerwein, City Manager and Jessica Rossman, Mayor 

6. LEGISLATIVE HEARING 

None. 

7. PUBLIC HEARING 

7.1 Tree Code Update 
Recommendation: Cancel public hearing and re-notice it for a future date.   
Staff Contact: Stephanie Keyser, Planning Manager 

Time Estimate:  5 minutes 

8. CITY BUSINESS  

8.1 Approve 2021 City Manager Review 
Recommendation: Approve. 
Staff Contact: Julie Ketter, Finance and HR Director 
 
Time Estimate: 5 minutes 

8.2 Management Transition Plan (MTP) 
Recommendation: Discussion, direction and Executive Session. 
Staff Contact: Scott Missall, City Attorney 
 
Time Estimate: 1 hour 

9. EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
City Council may take action.  
 
RCW 42.30.110(1) (g)  
 
To evaluate the qualifications of an applicant for public employment or to review the 
performance of a public employee. However, subject to RCW 42.30.140(4), discussion 
by a governing body of salaries, wages, and other conditions of employment to be 
generally applied within the agency shall occur in a meeting open to the public, and 
when a governing body elects to take final action hiring, setting the salary of an 
individual employee or class of employees, or discharging or disciplining an employee, 
that action shall be taken in a meeting open to the public. 
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10. CITY MANAGER'S REPORT 

Time Estimate: 5 minutes 

No presentations will be given on written reports from departments; time for questions 
will be allotted.  
 
Police, Development Services, Finance, Central Services, Public Works, City Attorney 

10.1a CM Monthly Report 

10.1b Police Monthly Report 

10.1c DS Monthly Report 

10.1d Finance Monthly Report 

10.1e CS Monthly Report 

10.1f PW Monthly Report 

11. REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND COUNCIL ROUND TABLE 

12. PUBLIC COMMENT 

Comment period is limited to 10 minutes. Speaker comments limited to one minute per 
person. 

13. ADJOURNMENT 

Next regular City Council Meeting: January 10, 2022 at 4 PM.  
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Public documents related to items on the open session portion of this agenda, which are 
distributed to the City Council less than 72 hours prior to the meeting, shall be available for public 
inspection at the time the documents are distributed to the Council. Documents are available for 
inspection at the City Clerk's office located in Medina City Hall.  

The agenda items are accessible on the City’s website at www.medina-wa.gov on Thursdays or 
Fridays prior to the Regular City Council Meeting. 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need a disability-related modification 
or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, to participate in this meeting, please 
contact the City Clerk’s Office at (425) 233-6410 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. 

UPCOMING MEETINGS 

Monday, December 27, 2021  -  City Council Meeting (Canceled) 
Monday, January 10, 2022 - City Council Meeting (4:00 PM) 

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING AGENDA 

The agenda for Monday, December 13, 2021 Regular Meeting of the Medina City Council was 
posted and available for review on Friday, December 10, 2021 at City Hall of the City of Medina, 
501 Evergreen Point Road, Medina, WA 98039. The agenda is also available on the city website 
at www.medina-wa.gov. 
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Check Register
November 2021

Vendor Invoice Number Expense Notes Invoice Amount Check Number Check Date Account Number Account Description
8X8, Inc. 3206933 CH phones $913.23 63199 11/16/2021 001-000-000-594-14-64-00 City Hall IT HW/SW >$5K Capital Outlay

$913.23 63199 Total
911 Supply Inc INV-2-9933 PD uniforms, Cap. Sass $557.05 63200 11/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-22-00 Uniforms
911 Supply Inc INV-2-9934 PD earphones $54.99 63200 11/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-31-40 Police Operating Supplies
911 Supply Inc INV-2-12921 PD supplies $125.36 63200 11/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-31-40 Police Operating Supplies

$737.40 63200 Total
ADT Commercial LLC 136437187 PW fire mntring, 10/20-09/21 $519.68 63201 11/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-41-00 Professional Services
ADT Commercial LLC 141762361 PW fire mntring, 10/21-09/22 $520.16 63201 11/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-41-00 Professional Services

$1,039.84 63201 Total
Anglin, Albert REIMB. 11/3/2021 LEOFF1 retiree reimb. $3,781.33 63202 11/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-21-00 Personnel Benefits

$3,781.33 63202 Total
AT&T Mobility 287287975246X10272021 Patrol car connection $806.63 63203 11/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-42-00 Communications  (phone,Pagers)

$806.63 63203 Total
Avidex 076263 A/V upgrade hybrid meetg $153.02 63204 11/16/2021 001-000-000-594-14-64-00 City Hall IT HW/SW >$5K Capital Outlay

$153.02 63204 Total
Bellevue City Treasurer - Water 05065006 7/30-10/13/21 CH water sewer $1,454.31 63205 11/16/2021 001-000-000-518-10-47-00 Utility Serv-Elec,Water,Waste
Bellevue City Treasurer - Water 07522006 8/3-10/7/21 Fairweather pk irrig. $130.05 63205 11/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-47-00 Utilities
Bellevue City Treasurer - Water 05066001 7/30-10/13/21 Beach pk irrig. $859.55 63205 11/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-47-00 Utilities
Bellevue City Treasurer - Water 05172008 8/4-10/13/21 Medina pk irrig. $6,765.25 63205 11/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-47-00 Utilities
Bellevue City Treasurer - Water 14971001 7/28-9/27/21 84th/24th irrig. $117.83 63205 11/16/2021 101-000-000-542-70-40-00 Street Irrigation Utilities

$9,326.99 63205 Total
Blueline Group LLC, The 22314 Land use plan review $888.00 63206 11/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-01 Planning Consultant

$888.00 63206 Total
Carquest Auto Parts Stores 2417-499728 Windshield wiper, Ford F-250 $44.87 63207 11/16/2021 101-000-000-542-30-31-00 Operating & Maintenance Supplies
Carquest Auto Parts Stores 2417-499069 Battery repair, Ford F-250 $55.90 63207 11/16/2021 101-000-000-542-30-48-00 Equipment Maintenance
Carquest Auto Parts Stores 2417-499540 Miirror adhesive, Ford $9.11 63207 11/16/2021 101-000-000-542-30-48-00 Equipment Maintenance

$109.88 63207 Total
Centurylink 425-637-3989 759B 10/17-11/17/21 PD phone/fax $241.25 63208 11/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-42-00 Communications  (phone,Pagers)

$241.25 63208 Total
Comcast 8498330130193587 10/25-11/24/21 PW internet svc $146.36 63209 11/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-42-00 Telephone/postage

$146.36 63209 Total
Crystal And Sierra Springs-Admin 11037150 110621 CH drinking water $102.80 63210 11/16/2021 001-000-000-518-10-31-00 Office And Operating Supplies

$102.80 63210 Total
Crystal And Sierra Springs-Police 5296969 110621 PD drinking water $171.45 63211 11/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-31-00 Office Supplies

$171.45 63211 Total
Crystal And Sierra Springs-PW 5291929 110621 PW drinking water $21.00 63212 11/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-31-00 Operating Supplies

$21.00 63212 Total
CWA Consultants 21-355 Bldg plan review svcs $330.00 63213 11/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-00 Prof Services
CWA Consultants 21-354 Bldg plan review svcs $220.00 63213 11/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-00 Prof Services

$550.00 63213 Total
Eastside Public Safety Communicat'n 10597 Radio fees, Nov'21 $495.39 63214 11/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-41-20 Dispatch-EPSCA

$495.39 63214 Total
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Check Register
November 2021

Vendor Invoice Number Expense Notes Invoice Amount Check Number Check Date Account Number Account Description
FCI - Custom Police Vehicles 14083 Chief veh. lease, Nov'21 $760.22 63215 11/16/2021 001-000-000-594-21-70-00 Police Vehicle Lease, Principal Cost
FCI - Custom Police Vehicles 14080 3 PD veh. lease, Nov'21 $2,750.75 63215 11/16/2021 001-000-000-594-21-70-00 Police Vehicle Lease, Principal Cost
FCI - Custom Police Vehicles 14082 Srgt veh. lease, Nov'21 $797.84 63215 11/16/2021 001-000-000-594-21-70-00 Police Vehicle Lease, Principal Cost
FCI - Custom Police Vehicles 14081 Cap veh. lease, Nov'21 $681.00 63215 11/16/2021 001-000-000-594-21-70-00 Police Vehicle Lease, Principal Cost
FCI - Custom Police Vehicles 14081 Cap veh. lease, Nov'21 $258.12 63215 11/16/2021 001-000-000-594-21-80-00 Police Vehicle Lease, Interest Cost
FCI - Custom Police Vehicles 14082 Srgt veh. lease, Nov'21 $283.24 63215 11/16/2021 001-000-000-594-21-80-00 Police Vehicle Lease, Interest Cost
FCI - Custom Police Vehicles 14083 Chief veh. lease, Nov'21 $233.50 63215 11/16/2021 001-000-000-594-21-80-00 Police Vehicle Lease, Interest Cost
FCI - Custom Police Vehicles 14080 3 PD veh. lease, Nov'21 $361.45 63215 11/16/2021 001-000-000-594-21-80-00 Police Vehicle Lease, Interest Cost

$6,126.12 63215 Total
Herc Equipment Rental Corporation 32468407-001 Rent brush mower $229.01 63216 11/16/2021 101-000-000-542-30-45-00 Machine/Facility Rental

$229.01 63216 Total
Home Depot Credit Services 8620699 Fuel tank parts $25.66 63217 11/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-31-00 Operating Supplies
Home Depot Credit Services 9020728 Fuel tank parts $254.24 63217 11/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-31-00 Operating Supplies
Home Depot Credit Services 8191836 Fuel tank part returned ($39.69) 63217 11/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-31-00 Operating Supplies
Home Depot Credit Services H4711-312550 Sign post concrete $76.10 63217 11/16/2021 101-000-000-542-30-31-00 Operating & Maintenance Supplies

$316.31 63217 Total
KC Dept of Water & Land Resources 112258 2nd 2021 WRIA cost share, 2nd 2021 $1,030.67 63218 11/16/2021 101-000-000-542-30-41-00 Professional Services

$1,030.67 63218 Total
KC Office of Finance 2134007 2020 vote reg. $9,855.13 63219 11/16/2021 001-000-000-514-40-40-00 Election Services-Voter Regist

$9,855.13 63219 Total
Kirkland Municipal Court OCT21MED Filing fees, Sept'21 $850.20 63220 11/16/2021 001-000-000-512-50-40-10 Municipal Court-Traffic/NonTrf

$850.20 63220 Total
Message Watcher, LLC 46153 Email/media archiving, Oct'21 $231.80 63221 11/16/2021 001-000-000-518-80-41-50 Technical Services, Software Services

$231.80 63221 Total
Moberly & Roberts, PLLC 997 Prosecution svc, Oct'21 $4,000.00 63222 11/16/2021 001-000-000-512-50-41-10 Prosecuting Attorney

$4,000.00 63222 Total
Navia Benefit Solutions 10384629 Flex fees, Oct'21 $50.00 63223 11/16/2021 001-000-000-514-20-49-10 Miscellaneous

$50.00 63223 Total
On-Target Solutions Group, Inc. 2832 Evidence storage training, Hall $275.00 63224 11/16/2021 001-000-000-525-60-43-00 Travel & Training

$275.00 63224 Total
Otak, Inc. 000102100105 Tree code admin. $5,535.00 63225 11/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-50 Landscape Consultant

$5,535.00 63225 Total
Pacific Power Group, LLC 908631-00 CH generator repair $361.90 63226 11/16/2021 001-000-000-518-30-48-00 Repairs/maint-City Hall Bldg

$361.90 63226 Total
Pacific Topsoils, Inc. 22-T1224467 Dump clean green $173.60 63227 11/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-41-00 Professional Services
Pacific Topsoils, Inc. 22-T1225820 Dump clean green $175.60 63227 11/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-41-00 Professional Services

$349.20 63227 Total
Peters, Michael ENG-GO-19-017 Refund Performance Bond refund $7,199.81 63228 11/16/2021 001-000-000-582-10-00-01 Refund of Deposits - Dev. Srvs.

$7,199.81 63228 Total
Prothman Company 2021-7595 Finance Director search $5,500.00 63229 11/16/2021 001-000-000-513-10-41-00 Professional Services

$5,500.00 63229 Total
Public Safety Testing, Inc. 2021-650 Q3'21 background checks $143.00 63230 11/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-41-50 Recruitment-Background

$143.00 63230 Total
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Check Register
November 2021

Vendor Invoice Number Expense Notes Invoice Amount Check Number Check Date Account Number Account Description
Puget Sound Energy 200018418620 9/21-10/20/21 CH power $1,395.51 63231 11/16/2021 001-000-000-518-10-47-00 Utility Serv-Elec,Water,Waste
Puget Sound Energy 200004844904 9/22-10/21/21 ODE camera $36.19 63231 11/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-20 Repairs & Maint- HW/SW Maint Cameras
Puget Sound Energy 200004850133 9/16-10/15/21 NE 24th camera $25.91 63231 11/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-20 Repairs & Maint- HW/SW Maint Cameras
Puget Sound Energy 200024956076 9/21-10/20/21 82nd Ave NE camera $32.06 63231 11/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-20 Repairs & Maint- HW/SW Maint Cameras
Puget Sound Energy 200004844698 9/22-10/21/21 NE 10th camera $34.21 63231 11/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-20 Repairs & Maint- HW/SW Maint Cameras
Puget Sound Energy 300000000087 10/1-11/1/21 Street light pwr $23.61 63231 11/16/2021 101-000-000-542-63-41-00 Street Light Utilities
Puget Sound Energy 220013665165 10/1-11/1/21 Street light pwr $12.42 63231 11/16/2021 101-000-000-542-63-41-00 Street Light Utilities
Puget Sound Energy 220013672732 10/1-11/1/21 Street light pwr $29.19 63231 11/16/2021 101-000-000-542-63-41-00 Street Light Utilities
Puget Sound Energy 220014371946 10/1-11/1/21 Street light pwr $105.46 63231 11/16/2021 101-000-000-542-63-41-00 Street Light Utilities
Puget Sound Energy 220014371912 10/-11/1/21 Street light pwr $1,745.52 63231 11/16/2021 101-000-000-542-63-41-00 Street Light Utilities

$3,440.08 63231 Total
SafeBuilt 0081352-IN Bldg inspection svc $250.00 63232 11/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-06 Building Inspector Contract

$250.00 63232 Total
Sound Law Center 2627 Hearing examiner, July'21 $2,037.50 63233 11/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-02 Hearing Examiner
Sound Law Center 2664 Hearing examiner, Oct'21 $4,002.50 63233 11/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-02 Hearing Examiner

$6,040.00 63233 Total
Sound View Strategies, LLC 2537 SR520 consulting, Oct'21 $3,000.00 63234 11/16/2021 001-000-000-513-10-41-00 Professional Services
Sound View Strategies, LLC 2497 SR520 consulting, Aug'21 $3,000.00 63234 11/16/2021 001-000-000-513-10-41-00 Professional Services

$6,000.00 63234 Total
Staples Business Advantage 3491813706 Office supplies $66.95 63235 11/16/2021 001-000-000-518-10-31-00 Office And Operating Supplies
Staples Business Advantage 3491813707 Office supplies $95.78 63235 11/16/2021 001-000-000-518-10-31-00 Office And Operating Supplies
Staples Business Advantage 3491813708 Office supplies $121.74 63235 11/16/2021 001-000-000-518-10-31-00 Office And Operating Supplies

$284.47 63235 Total
TIG Technology Integration Group 19650. IT managed svcs, Nov'21 $10,255.82 63236 11/16/2021 001-000-000-518-80-41-50 Technical Services, Software Services

$10,255.82 63236 Total
Tiki Car Wash 2021-0931 PD car washes $83.54 63237 11/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-32-00 Vehicle Expenses-Gas, Car Wash

$83.54 63237 Total
Utilities Underground Location Ctr 1100180 Utility locate svcs $74.82 63238 11/16/2021 101-000-000-542-30-47-00 Utility Services

$74.82 63238 Total
WA ST Dept of Ecology 22-WAR045527-1 Stormwater permit FY2022 $2,856.00 63239 11/16/2021 101-000-000-542-30-41-03 NPDES Grant

$2,856.00 63239 Total
WA ST Dept of Transportation *FB91017004221 PW & DS veh. fuel $38.22 63240 11/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-32-00 Vehicle Expenses-Gas, Oil, Maint
WA ST Dept of Transportation *FB91017004221 PW & DS veh. fuel $651.72 63240 11/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-32-00 Vehicle Fuel & Lube

$689.94 63240 Total
WA ST Patrol l22002202 CPL background $13.25 63241 11/16/2021 631-000-000-589-30-02-00 WA ST Patrol-Gun-Fbi

$13.25 63241 Total
Willard's Pest Control 371549 PD rodent svcs $187.61 63242 11/16/2021 001-000-000-518-30-48-00 Repairs/maint-City Hall Bldg

$187.61 63242 Total
911 Supply Inc INV-2-14400 PD uniforms, Gidlof $61.65 63243 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-31-40 Police Operating Supplies
911 Supply Inc INV-2-14402 PD uniforms, Sass $313.75 63243 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-31-40 Police Operating Supplies

$375.40 63243 Total
Autonation Shared Service Center 527372 Veh. maint. Car#23 $118.65 63244 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-10 Repairs & Maint-Automobiles
Autonation Shared Service Center 527333 Veh. maint. Car#24 $993.01 63244 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-10 Repairs & Maint-Automobiles

$1,111.66 63244 Total
Bellevue City Treasurer - Water 90107027 9/1-10/27/21 View pt pk irrig. $66.60 63245 11/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-47-00 Utilities
Bellevue City Treasurer - Water 02623004 8/25-10/20/21 LWB irrig. $103.28 63245 11/30/2021 101-000-000-542-70-40-00 Street Irrigation Utilities

$169.88 63245 Total
BRC Acoustics & Audiovisual Design 26565 Sound test svc $1,592.03 63246 11/30/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-08 Sound Testing Consultant

$1,592.03 63246 Total
Buenavista Services, Inc 9122 Janitorial supplies $3,504.60 63247 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-30-48-00 Repairs/maint-City Hall Bldg
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Check Register
November 2021

Vendor Invoice Number Expense Notes Invoice Amount Check Number Check Date Account Number Account Description
$3,504.60 63247 Total

Car Wash Enterprises Acct#59, October 2021 PD car washes $12.00 63248 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-32-00 Vehicle Expenses-Gas, Car Wash
$12.00 63248 Total

Centurylink 425-451-7838 049B 11/7-12/7/21 CH CC terminal $165.41 63249 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-42-00 Postage/Telephone
Centurylink 425-454-2095 384B 11/8-12/8/21 PD emergency line $128.24 63249 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-42-00 Communications  (phone,Pagers)
Centurylink 425-454-8183 070B 11/8-12/8/21 PW alarm/fire line $128.26 63249 11/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-42-00 Telephone/postage

$421.91 63249 Total
Comcast 8498330081741723 11/7-12/6/21 700 LWB camera $245.22 63250 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-20 Repairs & Maint- HW/SW Maint Cameras
Comcast 8498330130193223 11/16-12/15/21 NE 24th camera $241.36 63250 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-20 Repairs & Maint- HW/SW Maint Cameras
Comcast 8498330130197935 11/7-12/6/21 1000 LWB camera $241.36 63250 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-20 Repairs & Maint- HW/SW Maint Cameras
Comcast 8498330130193264 11/16-12/15/21 NE 12th camera $241.36 63250 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-20 Repairs & Maint- HW/SW Maint Cameras

$969.30 63250 Total
CWA Consultants 21-357 Bldg plan review $220.00 63251 11/30/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-00 Prof Services

$220.00 63251 Total
Gray & Osborne, Inc. 19412.01-21427.24 11/15/2021 Grading & drainage svcs $5,793.97 63252 11/30/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-07 Engineering Consultant
Gray & Osborne, Inc. 20597.00-3 NPDES comp assist. $4,329.12 63252 11/30/2021 101-000-000-542-30-41-03 NPDES Grant
Gray & Osborne, Inc. 21575.00-3 Engineering svcs $9,200.09 63252 11/30/2021 307-000-000-595-30-63-02 Storm Sewer Improvements
Gray & Osborne, Inc. 21428.00-4 Engineering svcs $669.28 63252 11/30/2021 307-000-000-595-30-63-02 Storm Sewer Improvements
Gray & Osborne, Inc. 21441.00-10 Engineering svcs $3,033.96 63252 11/30/2021 307-000-000-595-30-63-10 Sidewalk Improvements

$23,026.42 63252 Total
Issaquah Sportsmen Club 07-2021 Firearm range dues $1,080.00 63253 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-49-40 Dues,Subcriptions,Memberships

$1,080.00 63253 Total
JR Mailing Services, Inc. 23570 Tree code postcard mailing $702.83 63254 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-49-30 Postcard, Public information

$702.83 63254 Total
KC Finance-Roads 115410-115410 TIB-84th Ave overlay $13,271.60 63255 11/30/2021 307-000-000-595-30-63-01 Street Improvements, Overlays

$13,271.60 63255 Total
KC Office of Finance 11010607 KC I-Net, Oct'21 $375.00 63256 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-80-41-50 Technical Services, Software Services

$375.00 63256 Total
KC Office of Finance 2137649 Subs abuse fee Q3'21 $239.82 63257 11/30/2021 001-000-000-564-60-40-00 Mental Health Services-KC Substance Abuse

$239.82 63257 Total
Konica Minolta Premier Finance 38851439 CH copier $582.08 63258 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-31-00 Office And Operating Supplies

$582.08 63258 Total
LexisNexis Risk Management 1011660-20211031 Investigative tool $116.81 63259 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-41-00 Professional Services

$116.81 63259 Total
Michael & JJ , LLC 1080 PD dry cleaning $148.39 63260 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-22-00 Uniforms

$148.39 63260 Total
Ogden Murphy Wallace 856984-856993 October 2021 Legal svcs, CC $5,416.00 63261 11/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 856984-856993 October 2021 Legal svcs, CC $32.50 63261 11/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 856984-856993 October 2021 Legal svcs, DS $3,301.00 63261 11/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 856984-856993 October 2021 Legal svcs, Exec. $600.50 63261 11/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 856984-856993 October 2021 Legal svcs, Fairweather/PCHB $9,036.50 63261 11/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 856984-856993 October 2021 Legal svcs, Finance $1,231.00 63261 11/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 856984-856993 October 2021 Legal svcs, PD $3,804.00 63261 11/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 856984-856993 October 2021 Legal svcs, PRA $45.00 63261 11/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 856984-856993 October 2021 Legal svcs, PW $112.50 63261 11/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 856984-856993 October 2021 Legal svcs, st. vaca. $1,272.50 63261 11/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney

$24,851.50 63261 Total
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Check Register
November 2021

Vendor Invoice Number Expense Notes Invoice Amount Check Number Check Date Account Number Account Description
Pro-shred 48800 CH shredding svc $53.00 63262 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-41-00 Professional Services

$53.00 63262 Total
Puget Sound Energy 200004850133 10/16-11/15/21 NE 24th camera $26.89 63263 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-20 Repairs & Maint- HW/SW Maint Cameras

$26.89 63263 Total
Seattle Times, The 11399 Legal notices $584.17 63264 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-44-00 Advertising

$584.17 63264 Total
Spot-On Print & Design 55856 Logo redesign $110.00 63265 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-41-00 Professional Services
Spot-On Print & Design 55873 Tree code postcard $430.10 63265 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-49-30 Postcard, Public information

$540.10 63265 Total
Staples Business Advantage 3492803166 PD office supplies $174.19 63266 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-31-00 Office Supplies

$174.19 63266 Total
Surbeck,  Katie REIMB 10/14/2021 Annual planting bulds, plants $250.51 63267 11/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-31-00 Operating Supplies

$250.51 63267 Total
Tiki Car Wash 2021-1032 PD car washes $47.74 63268 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-32-00 Vehicle Expenses-Gas, Car Wash

$47.74 63268 Total
US Bank Voyager Fleet Sys. 8693624262146 PD fuel $2,160.41 63269 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-32-00 Vehicle Expenses-Gas, Car Wash

$2,160.41 63269 Total
WA ST Auditor's Office L144876 FY2020 audit fees $508.95 63270 11/30/2021 001-000-000-514-20-42-00 Intergvtml Prof Serv-Auditors

$508.95 63270 Total
WebQA, Inc. dba GovQA INV1066 PRR portal/invoicing $9,460.34 63271 11/30/2021 001-000-000-594-14-64-00 City Hall IT HW/SW >$5K Capital Outlay

$9,460.34 63271 Total
Willard's Pest Control 372304 PD rodent svcs $83.68 63272 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-30-48-00 Repairs/maint-City Hall Bldg

$83.68 63272 Total
Wood Environ & Infrastr Sltns, Inc. S51703210 Geotech review svc $648.50 63273 11/30/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-07 Engineering Consultant

$648.50 63273 Total
Kilmer, Rob REIMB. 10/28-29/2021 WABO Fall meeting $223.27 ACH Pymt 11/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-43-00 Travel & Training
WA ST Dept of Rev-Unclaimed Prprty 2021 Unclaimed Prop Filing 2021 Unclaimed Prop Filing $6.35 ACH Pymt 11/16/2021 001-000-000-382-10-00-02 Refundable DS Adv Deposit
WA ST Dept of Rev-Unclaimed Prprty 2021 Unclaimed Prop Filing 2021 Unclaimed Prop Filing $50.00 ACH Pymt 11/16/2021 001-000-000-511-60-43-00 Travel & Training
US Bank BURNS 12/2-11/1/21 Adobe accropro $198.05 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-41-00 Professional Services
US Bank BURNS 12/2-11/1/21 Ammo range supplies $153.82 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-31-60 Ammo/Range (Targets, etc)
US Bank NATIONS 10/2-11/1/21 Annual dues, Fischer & Nations $145.00 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-49-20 Dues, Subscriptions
US Bank NATIONS 10/2-11/1/21 DS misc supplies $49.66 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-49-10 Miscellaneous
US Bank WILCOX 10/2-11/1/21 ISA transplanting guideline $32.06 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-558-60-49-00 Dues,Subscriptions,Memberships
US Bank NATIONS 10/2-11/1/21 IT hardware & supplies $432.67 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-80-31-00 IT HW, SW, Operating Supplies
US Bank BURNS 12/2-11/1/21 LEIRA membership, Marxer $50.00 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-49-40 Dues,Subcriptions,Memberships
US Bank CRICKMORE 10/2-11/1/21 Mower oil $327.23 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-32-00 Vehicle Fuel & Lube
US Bank KELLERMAN 10/2-11/1/21 Municode web training, CC $53.32 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-43-00 Travel & Training
US Bank NATIONS 10/2-11/1/21 Office supplies $195.60 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-31-00 Office And Operating Supplies
US Bank KELLERMAN 10/2-11/1/21 Offsite storage rental, lg $839.00 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-30-45-00 Facility Rental
US Bank BURNS 12/2-11/1/21 PD office supplies $109.27 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-31-00 Office Supplies
US Bank BURNS 12/2-11/1/21 PD uniforms, Chief $544.76 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-22-00 Uniforms
US Bank CRICKMORE 10/2-11/1/21 PW uniforms $508.53 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 101-000-000-542-30-22-00 Uniforms
US Bank CRICKMORE 10/2-11/1/21 Razor blade-Returned ($9.92) ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-31-00 Operating Supplies
US Bank CRICKMORE 10/2-11/1/21 Sign machine $1,456.03 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 101-000-000-542-64-41-00 Traffic Control Devices
US Bank CRICKMORE 10/2-11/1/21 Tank hose & heat tubing $120.51 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 101-000-000-542-30-31-00 Operating & Maintenance Supplies
US Bank MARXER 10/2-11/1/21 Training accommodation, Marxer $141.24 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-43-00 Travel & Training
US Bank SASS 10/2-11/1/21 Training accommodation, Sass $151.99 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-43-00 Travel & Training
US Bank BURNS 12/2-11/1/21 Training, Marxer & Chief $712.39 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-43-00 Travel & Training
US Bank SAUERWEIN 10/2-11/1/21 Wall calendar $33.02 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-31-00 Office And Operating Supplies
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Check Register
November 2021

Vendor Invoice Number Expense Notes Invoice Amount Check Number Check Date Account Number Account Description
US Bank KELLERMAN 10/2-11/1/21 Web internet logs $0.26 ACH Pymt 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-80-41-50 Technical Services, Software Services

$6,524.11 ACH Pymt Total
Wen, Sheree VOIDED CHECK#59983 2021 Unclaimed check filing ($50.00) VOIDED CHECK#59983 11/4/2021 001-000-000-511-60-43-00 Travel & Training

($50.00) VOIDED CHK#59983 Total
Delsing, Christopher VOIDED CHECK#60506 2021 unclaimed check filing ($6.35) VOIDED CHECK#60506 11/4/2021 001-000-000-382-10-00-02 Refundable DS Adv Deposit

($6.35) VOIDED CHK#60506 Total
US Bank ACH, Bank Fees $3,869.80 ACH, Bank Fees 11/30/2021 001-000-000-514-20-49-10 Miscellaneous

$3,869.80 ACH, Bank Fees Total
WA ST Dept of Licensing ACH, CPL Fees $111.00 ACH, CPL Fees 11/30/2021 631-000-000-589-30-01-00 Dept Of Lic-Gun Permit

$111.00 ACH, CPL Fees Total
$189,471.52 AP Total

Payroll November 2021 Payroll Payroll 18,933.36$         Total 11/30/2021 001-000-000-513-10-11-00 Salaries, Wages & Benefits
Payroll November 2021 Payroll Payroll 21,809.00           Total 11/30/2021 001-000-000-514-20-11-00 Salaries, Wages & Benefits
Payroll November 2021 Payroll Payroll 33,246.84           Total 11/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-11-00 Salaries, Wages & Benefits
Payroll November 2021 Payroll Payroll 155,372.26         Total 11/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-11-00 Salaries, Wages & Benefits
Payroll November 2021 Payroll Payroll 20,934.42           Total 11/30/2021 101-000-000-542-30-11-00 Salaries, Wages & Benefits
Payroll November 2021 Payroll Payroll 45,958.31           Total 11/30/2021 001-000-000-558-60-11-00 Salaries, Wages & Benefits
Payroll November 2021 Payroll Payroll 31,401.35           Total 11/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-11-00 Salaries, Wages & Benefits

Total 327,655.54$       Payroll Total

$517,127.06 Period Grand Total
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MEDINA, WASHINGTON 
 

  

PARK BOARD MEETING MINUTES  

Virtual/Online  

Monday, October 18, 2021 – 5:00 PM  

MINUTES 

1. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL 
 
Chair Sarah Gray called the meeting to order at 5:00 PM. 

PRESENT 
Sarah Gray 
Collette McMullen 
Barbara Moe 
Huan Bui 
Rebecca Johnston 
Katie Surbeck 
Emeritus Member, Penny Martin 
Youth Advisor, Ben Johnston 
 
ABSENT 
Gretchen Stengel 
 
STAFF PRESENT 
Michael Sauerwein, Ryan Osada, Pat Crickmore, Jeff Sass, Dawn Nations 

2. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Collette McMullen announced Northpoint residents organized a park cleanup day at 
Fairweather Park. 

3. APPROVAL OF PARK BOARD MINUTES 

3.1 Park Board Meeting Minutes of September 20, 2021 
Recommendation:  Adopt minutes. 
Staff Contact: Dawn Nations, Deputy City Clerk 

ACTION: Motion made by McMullen, Seconded by Stengel carried 6-0 

4. PUBLIC COMMENT 

None. 

5. PARK BOARD BUSINESS 

5.1 Fairweather Park Fall Cleanup and Planting 
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Board member McMullen gave update on the October 4th cleanup day. Board member 
Surbeck gave update that she purchased plants to replace the plants that died. The 
board discussed the fall planting event and changed the date to November 2 at 10 AM. 
Meeting at Medina Park.  

5.2 Argosy Christmas Ship Event Planning - December 22, 2021 at 5:35 PM 

The board discussed the details of the event; due to COVID restrictions and social 
distancing guidelines they will not serve hot chocolate and cookies. Wrapped candy 
canes will be handed out. Board Member Johnston will be the lead for this event.  The 
board is working on getting a fire pit. The public works department will be putting up 
signage to promote the event. Board member Moe will assist with signage.  

5.3 Youth Advisor Position Outreach 

The board discussed better promoting the youth advisor position to local youth residents. 
Youth advisor Ben Johnston will report to the board in January 2022 with his 
suggestions.  

6. OTHER BUSINESS 

Ryan Osada gave brief update on the shipping status of the Medina Park playground 
equipment. Install date is schedule for Spring 2022.  

Board member Johnston asked Captain Sass about homelessness status in the 
community.  Captain Sass gave a brief update.  

7. PARK REPORTS 

Fairweather & Lid - Gray reported looks great. 
Indian Trail - Bui reported looks great. 
Lake Lane - Martin reported looks great. Public works department reported they are 
starting the fall cleanup.  
Medina Beach Park - Moe reported looks great. 
Medina Park - Gray reported looks lovely and grass looks great. Moe reported a cracked 
post and asked to have puddles filled in. Public works will take care of these issues and 
reported the swings have been ordered.  
Viewpoint Park - Gray and Moe reported looks good.  

8. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Meeting adjourned at 5:33 PM. 
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MEDINA, WASHINGTON 
 

  

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING  

Virtual/Online  

Tuesday, October 19, 2021 – 4:00 PM  

MINUTES 

COMMISSION CHAIR | Laurel Preston 
COMMISSION VICE-CHAIR | Shawn Schubring 
COMMISSIONERS | Laura Bustamante, David Langworthy, Mark Nelson, Mike Raskin, Randy 
Reeves 
PLANNING MANAGER | Stephanie Keyser 

1. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL 

Chair Laurel Preston called the meeting to order at 4:05pm 

PRESENT 
Chair Laurel Preston 
Vice Chair Shawn Schubring 
Commissioner Laura Bustamante 
Commissioner David Langworthy (Arrived at 4:10pm) 
Commissioner Mark Nelson 
Commissioner Randy Reeves 
 
ABSENT 
Commissioner Mike Raskin 

STAFF 
Bennett, Kellerman, Keyser, Minor, Sauerwein, Wilcox  

2. APPROVAL OF MEETING AGENDA 

ACTION: By consensus, Planning Commission approved the meeting agenda as 
presented. 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

3.1 Planning Commission Minutes of September 28, 2021 

Recommendation: Adopt Minutes 

Staff Contact: Stephanie Keyser, AICP, Planning Manager 

Keyser stated the second motion on page 5 of the packet minutes needs to be amended 
to 5-0, not 6-0.  

ACTION: Motion to approve amended minutes. (Approved 6-0) 
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Motion made by Vice Chair Schubring, Seconded by Commissioner Nelson. 
Voting Yea: Chair Preston, Vice Chair Schubring, Commissioner Bustamante, 
Commissioner Langworthy, Commissioner Nelson, Commissioner Reeves  

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

4.1 Staff/Commissioners 

Chair Preston thanked those who attended the open house for the tree code. 

Keyser confirmed the dates for the November and December meetings as being 
November 16th and December 14th.  

5. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION 

No public was in attendance to speak during the audience participation.  

6. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6.1 Tree Code Amendments 2021 
Recommendation: Approval 
Staff Contact(s): Stephanie Keyser, AICP, Planning Manager 
Time Estimate:  80 minutes 

Keyser said that the city received one written public comment from David Yee (3215 
Evergreen Point Road) via email on October 17, 2021, that was forwarded to Planning 
Commission on October 18, 2021. 

Keyser gave a presentation on the tree code update proposal. 

Commissioners discussed and asked questions. 

Staff responded. 

Chair Preston opened the public hearing.  

David Yee, 3215 Evergreen Point Road, provided public testimony. 

Sheree Wen, 3245 Evergreen Point Road, provided public testimony. 

Chair Preston closed the public hearing.  

ACTION: Motion to approve the additions to the purpose of intent on pages 8-9 of the 
staff packet. (Approved 6-0) 

Motion made by Commissioner Nelson, Seconded by Vice Chair Schubring. 
Voting Yea: Chair Preston, Vice Chair Schubring, Commissioner Bustamante, 
Commissioner Langworthy, Commissioner Nelson, Commissioner Reeves 

ACTION: Motion to strike 20.52.320(C) per the tree arborist’s recommendation. (Failed 
1-5) 
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Motion made by Commissioner Nelson, Seconded by Commissioner Reeves. 
Voting Yea: Commissioner Nelson 
Voting Nay: Chair Preston, Vice Chair Schubring, Commissioner Bustamante, 
Commissioner Langworthy, Commissioner Reeves 
